32ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT PARISH OF TERREBONNE STATE OF LOUISIANA

	EMER	GENCY ORD	ER	

Acting under the authority of La. R.S. 1:55 (E) (2), and considering the uncertainties of the extent of the impact of Tropical Cyclone Six (possible Tropical Storm Francine) expected to cause storm-related conditions, as well as possible tornadoes and flooding in our region.

I, THERESA A. ROBICHAUX, CLERK OF COURT, PARISH OF TERREBONNE, do hereby declare than an emergency situation exists which renders it hazardous or otherwise unsafe for employees of the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court to travel and continue in the performance of their official duties or for the general public to conduct business with the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court.

Therefore, the office of the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court shall be closed Wednesday, September 11, 2024, from 8:30 o'clock a.m. through Thursday, September 12, 2024 at 4:30 o'clock p.m.

Those days and times of closure shall be considered legal holidays as provided by La. R.S. 1:55 (E)(3).

If conditions require that the office of the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court remain closed beyond Thursday, September 12, 2024, notice of the extension of said closure will be posted at www.terrebonneclerk.org and in the news media.

SIGNED at Houma, Louisiana this _____ day of ______ o'clock ___.m. **CLERK OF COURT** PARISH OF TERREBONNE

ORDER

I, Juan W. Pickett, the undersigned Judge of the 32nd Judicial District Court, do hereby approve the foregoing emergency order, said approval having been obtained by the Clerk of Court prior to the effective date of said order, and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of Court's office of the 32nd Judicial District shall be closed during the days of closure described above.

SIGNED at Houma, Louisiana, this 2th day of September, 20 04, at 3.02 o'clock P.m.

PARISH OF TERREBONNE